

03-2503-pr

To be Argued By:
PATRICK F. CARUSO

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 03-2503

MARK RICHARDS,
Petitioner-Appellant,

-vs-

JOHN ASHCROFT,
Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR JOHN ASHCROFT

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PATRICK F. CARUSO
Assistant United States Attorney
JEFFREY A. MEYER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	iv
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	v
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	5
I. The District Court Did Not Err in Holding That a Conviction for Second-Degree Forgery Is an Offense “Relating to Forgery” under the Immigration and Nationality Act	5
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	5
B.. Discussion.	7
Conclusion	14
Addendum	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Albillo-Figueroa v. INS</i> , 221 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Aradondo v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Brissett v. Ashcroft</i> , 363 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>Chrzanoksi v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)	3, 6
<i>Drakes v. Zimski</i> , 240 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2001)	4, 8
<i>Evangelista v. Ashcroft</i> , 359 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gousse v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 668 A.2d 1288, 1295 (Conn. 1995)	11
<i>State v. DeCaro</i> , 745 A.2d 800 (Conn. 2000)	11
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 706 A.2d 480 (Conn. App. 1998)	11

<i>Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 12
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 110 U.S. 575 (1990)	8

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227	5
18 U.S.C. § 513	12
26 U.S.C. § 7201	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	v
28 U.S.C. § 2241	v
28 U.S.C. § 2253	v
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-61(a)(1)	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-139	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	v
Fed. R. App. P. 30	2
